

Spl. Case No. 01 of 2026.

Order No. 02.

Date. 25.02.2026.

Today is the date fixed for production of the accused, SR of Notice and hearing of bail petition.

Accused Rihaj Mohammad in JC is not produced today due to non availability of Police escort and prays for production through audio/video medium.

In compliance to order No. 1, Dt. 13.02.2026 VG & defacto Complainant of the Case is present today.

IO of the Case submits Chargesheet duly checked & forwarded by the Ld. Spl. PP-in-Charge along-with accused copy and other relevant documents being charge sheet No. 35 of 2026 dt. 17.02.2026 U/s. 06 of POCSO Act 2012 and Sec 137(2)/140(3) of BNS against the accused person namely Rihaj Mohammad.

Perused the charge sheet and CD.

Cognizance of the offence is taken.

Let the charge sheet be kept with the record, original CD be kept in a safe Custody of BC of this Court and the copies be supplied to the accused person on the next date.

In view of the resolution of the local Bar Association Dt. 25.02.2026 abstaining from the judicial work today, Non appears and moves for both sides.

No steps taken.

Regular PO is retained on duty as a Presiding Officer in the SIR process vide order No. 25/ E Dt. 23.02.2026 of the Ld. District Judge, Darjeeling and accordingly Shri Akhilesh Kumar Pandey Ld. Addl. District & Sessions Judge , 1st Court Darjeeling is the in charge of this Court and Office.

In view of the above facts and circumstances matter is adjourned today for the ends of justice.

Defacto Complainant & VG are directed to appear on the next date fixed.

Accused is remanded to J.C till 11.03.2026.

To **11.03.2026** for production, supply of copy and hearing of bail petition.

D/c by me.

.....
Spl. Judge POCSO Act,
Kurseong.
(In-Charge)