

Spl.Case No. 01/2026

Order No.8

Dated 27.04.2026

Today is fixed for physical production supply of copies, IO's report, CD & and hearing of bail petition.

Sole accused Rihaj Mohamad is in JC and physically produced before this Court.

Ld.Spl. PP in-charge Smt. Babita Lama as well as Ld. Lawyer for the accused both are present .

The bail petition is taken up for hearing .

Hd. the Ld. Advocate for the accused person in full .

Ld, Spl PP-in-charge prays for time for reply on the law point.

Hd. Considered the prayer of the Ld. Spl PP-in-charge is allowed for the interest of justice,.

Copy is ready and supplied.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person files a petition praying for supplying the copies of statement of VG recorded U/ Sec 183 of BNSS 2023 and medico-legal report of the VG on the ground that the copies of the same are not in the copy supplied to the accused person. Perused the petition.

Hd. Considered. Prayer is allowed.

Ld. Spl Spl PP-in-charge is directed to supply the copies of statement of VG recorded U/Sec. 183 of BNSS 2023 and medico-legal report to the Ld. Advocate of the accused person.

Accused is remanded to JC till **02.05.2026**

To **02.05.2026** production and consideration of charge and further hearing of bail petition

D/C by me.

Sd/-Shri Hemanta Sinha.  
Judge Special Court,  
Kurseong